DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Board of Occupational Therapy Practice

GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING

AUGUST 17, 2009

MINUTES 
4042 Bald Cypress Way

Conference Room 301

Tallahassee, FL  32399-3255

Office Telephone Number (850) 245-4373

Call to Order

Ms. Garcia, Chair, called the meeting to order at 9:05 a.m.

Those present for all or part of the meeting, included the following:
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Anna Hart King, Program Administrator
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Tallahassee, FL 32308

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY 


(850) 878-2221 - (800) 934-9090

Don Hyman





FAX :( 850) 878-2254

Email: tbrown567@comcast.net
9:00 a.m. EST
Call to order - General Business Meeting

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
TAB 1

Elaine Nesbihal, OT 4908, DOH Case number:  2008-15720

Settlement Agreement (PCP Members – Johnson and Garcia)

Ms. Nesbihal was not required to attend this meeting but was sent a notice and invitation to appear.  Ms. Nesbihal was not present nor represented by counsel.  Ms. Garcia was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.
Ms. Nesbihal, a licensed Occupational Therapist by the Board of Occupational Therapy, was charged with violating Section 468.217(1)(q), Florida Statutes (2007) for Gross or repeated malpractice or the failure to practice occupational therapy with that level of care, skill and treatment which is recognized by a reasonably prudent similar occupational therapist or occupational therapy assistant as being acceptable under similar conditions and circumstances.  It was alleged that Ms. Nesbihal had inappropriately applied heat pads to a patients shoulders resulting in blistering, neglecting to carefully check the patients skin and adequately supervise the patient as the treatment continued after injuries were discovered.
MOTION:  Following discussion, Ms. Seiler made a motion to accept the revised settlement agreement consisting of:
· Reprimand;
· Fine of $1000 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the final order adopting and incorporating the settlement agreement; and
· Reimbursement of costs in the amount of one thousand nine hundred forty six  dollars and eighty four cents ($1946.84) to be paid within thirty (30) days, days of the filing of the final order adopting and incorporating the settlement agreement.
Ms. Hickman seconded the motion, which carried 6/0.
MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY VOLUNTARY RELINQUISHMENT OF LICENSE
TAB 2
Amyn H. Valji, O.T. 5886, DOH Case Number:  2007-39360

           (PCP Members – Johnson and Scott)

Mr. Amyn H. Valji was not required to attend this meeting but was sent a notice and invitation to appear.  Mr. Valji was not present nor represented by counsel.

Mr. Valji, a licensed Occupational Therapist by the Board of Occupational Therapy was charged with violating Section 468.217(1)(h), Florida Statutes, by failing to respond to a statutory or legal obligation placed upon his license, based on falling to respond to a continuing education audit in a timely manner and for failing to complete two (2) hours of Florida Laws and Rules, two (2) hours of Prevention of Medical Errors, and twenty-two (22) hours of general continuing education credits within the biennium of March 1, 2005, through February 28, 2007.
Mr. Valji chose to voluntarily relinquish his occupational therapy license in lieu of undergoing further disciplinary proceedings in this matter.  Additionally, Mr. Valji agreed to never reapply for licensure in the state of Florida as an occupational therapist or occupational therapy assistant and voluntarily ceases to practicing occupational therapy immediately upon execution of the voluntary relinquishment.
MOTION:  Ms. Hickman made a motion to approve the voluntary relinquishment of Mr. Valji’s license.  Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY HEARING NOT INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT (WAIVERS)
TAB 3
Wayne D. Maine, OTA 7865, DOH Case Number:  2006-36577
        Hearing for Determination of Waiver (PCP Members – Johnson and Scott)
Mr. Maine was sent a notice and invitation to appear.  Mr. Maine was not present nor represented by counsel.

Mr. Maine, a licensed Occupational Therapist Assistant by the Board of Occupational Therapy, was charged with violating Section 468.217(1)(t), Florida Statutes, for being unable to practice occupational therapy with reasonable skill and safety to patients due to chemical/substance abuse and 
Section 468.171(1)(w), (x) & Section 456.072(1)(x), Florida Statutes, for failure to report convictions to the Department of Health.
MOTION:  Ms. Hickman made a motion that Mr. Maine was properly served and waived his right to a formal hearing.  Ms. Seiler seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

Motion:  Ms. Hickman made a motion that the material facts were not in dispute and adopted the allegations as findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the administrative complaint.  Ms. Banta seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

MOTION:  Ms. Dunbar made a motion to accept the violations as charged in the Administrative Complaint.  Ms. Banta seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.
MOTION:  Following discussion, Ms. Hickman made a motion to impose the following penalties:
· Reprimand;

· Suspension of license until appearance before the Board;

· Revocation if appearance is not made within one (1) year of the filing of the Final Order; and
· Board reserves jurisdiction to impose other penalties.
Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.
MOTION:  Ms. Hickman made a motion to assess the costs in the amount of ten thousand and ninety seven dollars ($10,097), to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order in this case.  Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

MOTION:  Ms. Hickman made a motion to revise the previous motion and to assess the costs in the amount of ten thousand ninety seven dollars and forty nine cents ($10,097.49), to be paid within one (1) year of the filing of the Final Order in this case.  Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

MOTION:  Mr. Mullings made a motion to impose a fine of fifteen hundred dollars ($1500) to be paid within one (1) year of the filing of the Final Order.  Ms. Banta seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY HEARING NOT INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT (WAIVERS)
TAB 4 
          Stephanie Ann Kucklick Guerrero, OTA 6060, DOH Case Number:  2007-3902
          Hearing for Determination of Waiver (PCP Members – Johnson and Scott)

Ms. Guerrero was not required to attend this meeting but was sent a notice and invitation to appear.  Ms. Guerrero was not present nor represented by counsel.
Ms. Guerrero, a licensed Occupational Therapist Assistant by the Board of Occupational Therapy, was charged with violating Section 468.217(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2007) & 64B11.5.001, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to respond to a continuing education audit in a timely manner and for failing to complete two (2) hours of Florida Laws and Rules, two (2) hours of Prevention of Medical Errors, and twenty-two (22) hours of general continuing education credits within the biennium of March 1, 2005, through February 28, 2007.
MOTION:  Mr. Mullings made a motion to accept the scrivener’s error with regard to incorrect listing of license number in paragraph two of the Administrative Complaint.  Ms. Hickman seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

MOTION:  Ms. Mullings made a motion that Ms. Guerrero was properly served and has waived her right to a formal hearing.  Ms. Hickman seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

Ms. Seiler seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

MOTION:  Ms. Hickman made a motion to accept the allegations of fact set forth in the administrative complaint as the findings of fact by the Board, and to adopt the conclusions of law as set forth in the administrative complaint.  Ms. Banta seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

MOTION:  Ms. Dunbar made a motion to accept the violations as charged in the Administrative Complaint. Ms. Watson seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.
MOTION:  Ms. Hickman made a motion to impose the following penalties:
· Reprimand;

· Suspension until compliant by completion of the delinquent twenty-six (26) hours of continuing education to include: two (2) hours of Florida Laws & Rules; two (2) hours Prevention of Medical Errors; and twenty-two (22) hours General CE credits; and 

·  Fine of $500.00 to be paid within six (6) months from the date of filing of the Final Order.
Ms. Banta seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

MOTION:  Additionally, Mr. Mullings made a motion to access costs of one thousand seven hundred and twenty five dollars ($1725) within six (6) months.  Ms. Seiler seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY HEARING NOT INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT (Informal)

TAB 5

Jesse Kretkowski, O.T.A. 10085, DOH Case Number:  2008-21117


Informal Hearing (PCP Members – Johnson and Scott)
Mr. Kretkowski was not required to attend this meeting but was sent a notice and invitation to appear.  Mr. Kretkowski was not present nor represented by counsel.
Mr. Kretkowski, a licensed Occupational Therapist Assistant by the Board of Occupational Therapy, was charged with violating Section 468.217(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2007) & 64B11.5.001, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to respond to a continuing education audit in a timely manner, and for failing to complete two (2) hours of Florida Laws and Rules, two (2) hours of Prevention of Medical Errors, and twenty-two (22) hours of general continuing education credits within the biennium of March 1, 2005, through February 28, 2007.
MOTION:  Ms. Hickman made a motion that Mr. Kretkowski was properly served and waived his right to a formal hearing.  Mr. Mullings seconded them motion, which carried 7/0.
MOTION:  Mr. Mullings made a motion to accept the allegations of fact set forth in the administrative complaint as the findings of fact by the Board and to adopt the conclusions of law as set forth in the administrative complaint.  Ms. Banta seconded them motion, which carried 7/0.

MOTION:  Ms. Banta made a motion to accept the investigative materials as evidence.  Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

MOTION:  Mr. Mullings made a motion to accept the violations as charged in the Administrative Complaint.  Ms. Watson seconded them motion, which carried 7/0.

MOTION:  Ms. Watson made a motion to impose the following penalties:

· A Reprimand;

· Suspension of license until compliant with completion of 2 hours of laws and Rules continuing education;

· A Fine of five hundred dollars ($500) to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.
Ms. Banta seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

MOTION:   Mr. Mullings made a motion to assess costs of one thousand two hundred thirty six and seventy four cents ($1236.74) within thirty (30) days.  Ms. Hickman seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

PROSECUTOR’S REPORT

TAB 6  
Don Hyman, Prosecuting Attorney
Mr. Hyman presented the prosecutor’s report outlining the current status of the twenty-three (23) open disciplinary cases, as of July 30, 2009.

Total Cases open/active under legal review:


23

Total Pre –Probable Cause Cases:



12

         Cases under legal review: 



  4

        Case where PC recommendation has been made:        8

Total Cases where PC has been found:


11
         Cases in holding status:



  0

         Cases awaiting supplemental investigation:

  0

         Cases in which AC has been filed:


11

         Cases pending before DOAH:



  0

MOTION:  Ms. Seiler made a motion to accept the prosecutor’s report.  Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which carried 6/0.

Ms. Hickman was excused from the meeting during this vote. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION

TAB 7  
Jodi Bell, OT by Examination, File # 3863
Ms. Bell was present for the meeting and sworn in by the court reporter.
Ms. Bell’s application was placed on the agenda for review by the Board due to an affirmative answer to question 8(a) in the Criminal History Section of her licensure application.  Ms. Bell has successfully passed the examination.
MOTION:  Following discussion and the Board’s inquiry into the incidents noted in Ms. Bell’s application, Mr. Mullings made a motion to approve Ms. Bell for licensure.  Ms. Hickman seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.
TAB 8  
Brenda Desire, OT by Examination, File # 3815, OAT# 10929
Ms. Desire was present for the meeting and sworn in by the court reporter.
Ms. Desire’s application was placed on the agenda for review by the Board due to an affirmative answer to question 8(a) in the Criminal History Section of her licensure application.
MOTION:  Following discussion and the Board’s inquiry into the incidents noted in Ms. Desire’s application, Ms. Hickman made a motion to approve Ms. Desire for licensure upon receipt of successful examination results.  Ms. Seiler seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.
APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM DISQUALIFICATION
TAB 9  
Lisa Laderwager, OTA 9387
Ms. Laderwager was not required to attend this meeting, but was sent a notice and invitation to appear.  Ms. Laderwager was not present nor represented by counsel.
Ms. Laderwager, a licensed Occupational Therapist Assistant by the Board of Occupational Therapy, submitted an exemption application for review by the Board requesting exemption from disqualification from employment, arising under the background screening provisions of Chapter 435, Florida Statutes, (Employment Screening) of the Florida in positions covered by Section 400.512 (Nursing Homes and Related Health Care Facilities).
To grant an exemption, the burden of proof is on the licensee to demonstrate to the Board by clear and convincing evidence that he should not be disqualified from employment, setting forth sufficient evidence of rehabilitation, including but not limited to the circumstances surrounding the criminal incident, the time period that has elapsed since the incident, the nature of the harm caused, the history since the incident, or any other evidence or circumstances indicating they. will not present a danger if employment is allowed.
Ms. Laderwager sent a letter addressing the Board asking for mercy during the Board’s deliberation of her exemption application.  Additionally, Ms. Laderwager submitted a commendation letter from her employer, and a letter advocating support from the Professionals Resource Network (PRN), thus indicating Ms. Laderwager’s continual compliance.
The Board counsel, Ms. Comingore advised the Board to deny Ms. Laderwager’s exemption application based on the new Senate Bill 1986 which was signed by the Governor on June 24, 2009.  The Bill created Section 456.0635, Florida Statutes, Medicaid Fraud; Disqualification for License, Certificate, or Registration.  The bill directs the Department of Health to refuse to admit a candidate to any examination and refuse to issue or renew a license if there has been a conviction, plea of nolo contendere or guilty plea to certain felonies, regardless of adjudication, that unless the sentencing and any subsequent periods of probation for such convictions or pleas ended more than 15 years prior to the date of an application.  The Department of Health (DOH) and all health care boards are required to comply with all laws enacted by the Legislature.  Ms. Comingore further advised, the Department and the Agency for Health Care Administration are actively in the process of implementing this new legislation.

The Board discussed their concerns as presented with this new law and with the Agency for Health Care that regulates health care facilities for licensees who have previously received exemptions from the DOH Boards, and are now not being allowed to continue working based on such exemptions.

The Board expressed their wish to applaud Ms. Laderwager for her continual successes and to know that their inability to deliver a different outcome in this situation stems from the Departments statutory obligations and is not a reflection of a lack of caring from the Board.
MOTION:  Following a lengthy discussion, Ms. Hickman made a motion to deny Ms. Laderwager’s exemption application, pursuant to Section 456.0635, Florida Statutes.  Mr. Mullings seconded the motion which carried 7/0.
APPLICANT RATIFICATION LISTS 
TAB 10  
Endorsement Candidates: Occupational Therapists & Assistants

Motion:  Ms. Hickman made a motion to approve the list of applicants for licensure, totaling 124 names.  Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.
Action Taken: 124 names ratified for licensure.
TAB 11  
Examination Candidates: Occupational Therapists & Assistants

Motion:  Ms. Banta made a motion to ratify for licensure pending the successful passage of the NBCOT examination the list of applicants for licensure as noted, totaling 85 names.  Ms. Watson seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.
Action Taken:  85 names approved for licensure pending successful exam results.
TAB 12  
Examination With Waiver Candidates: Occupational Therapists & Assistants
Motion:  Ms. Hickman made a motion to approve the one (1) listed applicant for licensure by examination with waiver.  Watson seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.
Action Taken:  1 name ratified for licensure.

TAB 13  
Continuing Education Provider Applications
The following Occupational Therapy Certification List of Continuing Education Providers was submitted for ratification by the Board.

Ms. Garcia stated for the record that she recused herself from reviewing the Medical Errors course for Gentiva Health Services due to her professional relationship with the company.  Ms. Boutwell confirmed that another, Ms. Hickman, the backup CE Committee person at the time, reviewed the Gentiva Health Services course application. Furthermore, Ms. Garcia recused herself from the voting on the list of Continuing Education Provider Applications.
Continuing Education Provider Applications to Be Ratified for approval By the Board:

CE Provider Names                        

 CE  Provider/Tracking Numbers
ISFTA, INC.






50-11293


ST. Mary’s Hospital Inc.




50-1871

The Learning and Training Center



50-11205

Vanguard Workshops





50-1698

MEDICAL ERROR COURSES to be ratified for approval By the Board:
CE Provider Names                         

CE  Provider/Tracking Numbers
Health First Center for Learning



50-873
Gentiva Health Services




50-808
MOTION:  Ms. Watson made a motion to approve the four (4) continuing education providers as listed and two (2) Prevention of Medical Error courses as listed.  There were no Laws and Rules courses listed for ratification.  Ms. Banta seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.
Action Taken:  Four (4) continuing education provider applications approved, two (2) medical errors course(s) and -0- laws and rules course(s) approved.
RULES REVIEW AND/OR DEVELOPMENT 
TAB 14
Rule 64B11-2.003, F.A.C., Application/Fees (Revised 8/09 Application)
TAB 15
           Rule 64B11-3.001. F.A.C., Application/Fees (Revised 8/09 Application)
All health care practitioner boards are required to update their applications with additional questions in order to collect the information required in Section 456.0635(2), F.S.  a revised draft of the OT application, including the proposed language developed by the Division of Medical Quality Assurance (MQA) to implement the requirements of SB 1986(2009), and Statements of Estimated Regulatory Cost (SERC’s) for each proposal was submitted for the Board’s review and approval.
In addition, all MQA boards were asked to move the recently approved ADA questions to the first page of the application, which is classified as confidential.  This makes it easier for staff to quickly identify the information that must be removed when responding to a public records request.
The Board was asked to approve the proposed modifications and to authorize a notice development of Rule 64B11-2.003, F.A.C., Application/Fees and Rule 64B11-3.001. F.A.C., Application/Fees to note the month and year the applications were revised to incorporate these changes. 

Following discussion, the Board took the following action:
Motion:  Ms. Dunbar made a motion to approve the proposed modifications to the application and approved the revised rule language that includes the application revision date of 08/09.  Ms. Watson seconded the motion which carried 6/0.
Motion:  Mr. Mullings made a motion to approve the suggested changes, open Rules 64B11-2.003 and 3.001, F.A.C., and directed counsel to proceed with rule making procedures. Ms. Banta seconded the motion which carried 6/0
Motion:  Ms. Watson made a motion to accept the statements of estimated regulatory costs (SERC) stating these rule changes make no impact on small businesses.  Mr. Mullings seconded the motion which carried 6/0.
Ms. Banta was excused from the meeting during this vote. 

RULE STATUS REPORT

TAB 16           Lisa Comingore, Assistant Attorney General
Ms. Comingore provided an updated Rules Report stating the previous revisions for Rule 64B11-2.003, F.A.C., Application/Fees and Rule 64B11-3.001. F.A.C., Application/Fees changing the revision date to 5/09 was noticed on May 15, 2009.
REPORTS

TAB 17  
Board Chair
There was no report given by the Chair.

TAB 18  
Executive Director, Allen Hall
Report Topics 

· Expenditures by Function
· Cash Balance Report

Informational items only.
TAB 19  
Compliance Report re: Margarita J. Vagnier, OTA 9513, Extension to Pay
Fees Imposed 
The Compliance Unit submitted this case for review before the Board, at the May 18, 2009 meeting based on a letter received from Ms. Vagnier requesting an extension to pay the fees imposed, due to financial hardship.

The Board agreed to place the case in abeyance to allow time for the licensee to submit correspondence detailing the specific assistance needed with continuing education and fines, and, to submit additional documents to support her claim.  Staff was unable to retrieve a copy of the correspondence sent to Ms. Vagnier following the May meeting, by the Compliance officer regarding the Board’s requests.

MOTION:  Following a discussion, Ms Hickman made a motion to table this item further until the November meeting to allow Ms. Vagnier another opportunity to detail the relief she is seeking with regard to payment of fines and costs.  Staff was requested to send a letter to Ms. Vagnier expressing the importance of communicating with the Board by the next meeting.  Ms. Dunbar seconded the motion, which carried 6/0.

Ms. Seiler was excused from the meeting during this discussion.
NEW BUSINESS

TAB 20  
DISCUSSION:  Letter from Robert Hess, re: CE Provider Approval
Mr. Robert Hess, from Gannett Healthcare Group addressed the Board with a letter requesting the Board to consider a reinterpretation of Rule 64B11-6.001(4)(a), F.A.C., to allow his company approval as an “educational program” so that he may report continuing education credits directly to CE Broker.
Mr. Hess’s company is an AOTA provider for continuing education, but currently, is not a Board approved provider.
The Board discussed Mr. Hess’s request and established the following:

 1)  Mr. Hess’s continuing education company is not considered an “education program approved by an accrediting body for occupational therapy” as this rule relates specifically to universities and schools with an accredited occupational therapy or occupational therapy assistant program. Additionally, being an approved continuing education provider for the American Occupational Therapy Association (AOTA), does not meet the requirements for this board rule.
2)  Mr. Hess’s occupational therapy courses could be acceptable for continuing education credit by licensees pursuant to 64b11.6.001(5), F.A.C., by meeting the requirement of being “relevant to the practice of occupational therapy”  and licensees can self-submit hours to CE Broker; or

3)  Mr. Hess can apply to become a Board approved continuing education provider and report directly to CE Broker.

MOTION:  Ms. Dunbar made a motion to reject Mr. Hess’s interpretation and request.  Ms. Hickman seconded the motion which carried 7/0.
TAB 21  
Recommendations for Streamlining Citation
The Consumer Services Unit requested the Boards to review and perhaps revise Citation Rules to eliminate obligations imposed, except for a fine when issuing citations, so that the fines and costs become due at the same time as any obligations(s). This recommendation will reduce the cost of monitoring citations by the Consumer Services Unit and re-establish the initial streamlining concept for the issuance of citations.
Following discussion, the Board and staff agreed there were no apparent conflicts with different time periods specified in the Board’s current citation rules.
TAB 22  
2009 Legislative Summary - Implementation of Senate Bill1986
Mr. Hall addressed the Board regarding Senate Bill 1986 which was signed by the Governor on June 24, 2009. The bill created Section 456.0635, F.S., Medicaid Fraud; Disqualification for License, Certificate, or Registration.  The bill directs the Department of Health to refuse licensure to applicants and to prevent the renewal of licenses, with certain exceptions, to practitioners who have been sanctioned for violating laws related to Medicaid or Medicare.  The effective date of this law was July 1, 2009.

The Department of Health and the Agency for Health Care Administration are in the process of finalizing plans to implement this legislation.

Actions to be taken by health care practitioner boards include updating licensure applications with questions to obtain information regarding any personal history concerning Medicaid fraud.  The Department is also in the process of taking steps to identify current licensees who may be unable to renew their licenses as a result of the new law.

MOTION:  Following discussion, Ms. Seiler made a motion to open Rules 64B11-4.003, F.A.C., for development, authorized any changes, and approved the Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs (SERC) for proposed amendments to the Rule.  Ms. Hickman seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.

An additional discussion was held regarding the importance of notifying the schools of this new law and students it may affect.

OLD BUSINESS 
TAB 23  
May 18, 2009 General Business Meeting Minutes
Motion:  Ms. Hickman made a motion to accept the minutes noting the following corrections.
Page 1, Tab 1, correct “Mr. Hellenbeck” to “Mr. Hallenbeck” in the second paragraph.
Page 4, Tab 9. The Board’s motion was not recorded.

Page 5, Tab 11, correct “Ms. Valhi” to “Mr. Valji” in the second sentence.

Page 6, Tab 15, correct “Ms. Vanier” to “Ms. Vagnier”.
Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which carried 7/0.
OTHER BUSINESS AND INFORMATION 
TAB 24
Senate Bill 2602 re: Mission Critical Travel
Informational item.
TAB 25
PRN Monthly Report for May 2009
Informational Item.

TAB 26
Staff Recognition
Informational Item.

2010 Proposed OT Board Meeting Schedule
Following discussion, the Board agreed to the first three meetings as proposed, but requested an adjustment to a different day for the November 1, 2010 meeting. Mr. Hall agreed staff would review making an adjustment in the proposed schedule and resubmit it for the November meeting.
Adjournment
There being no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 12:48 p.m.
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